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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
INVESTMENT COMMISSION MEETING 

DATA AT 
MARCH 31, 2005 

MEMBERS OF THE STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

Hon. Paul J. Tavares, Chair 

Mr. J. Michael Costello 
Dr. Robert J. McKenna 
Mr. James E. Thorsen 

Ms. Rosemary Booth Gallogly 
Ms .. Marcia Reback 
Mr. John R. Treat 



Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
MEETING NOTICE 

The next meeting of the Rhode Island State Investment Commission has been scheduled 
for Wednesday, April 27, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 135 of the State House. 

* 

AGENDA 

1. Membership Roll Call 

2. Approval of Minutes 
• State Investment Commission Meeting held on 3/23/05 * 
• State Investment Commission Executive Session held on 3/23/05 * 

3. Gateway Eight Litigation Related Matters * / ** 

4. Alternative Investments Consultant - Pacific Corporate Group 
• CVC European Equity Partners IV, L.P. * 

5. Real Estate Consultant - The Townsend Group 
• Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund * 
• R.REEF America REIT II Fund * 

6. General Consultant's Report - Wilshire Associates Incorporated 
• Capital Market Update 

7. Legal Counsel Report 

8. Deputy Treasurer for Finance Report 

9. Treasurer's Report 

10. New Business 

Commission members may be asked to vote on this item. 
** Commission members may seek to convene in Executive Session to discuss this matter. 

POSTED ON WEDNESDAY, APRIL 20, 2005 

40 Fountain Street - Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1855 - ( 401) 222 - 2287 / Fax 222 - 6141 
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State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

Regular Meeting March 23, 2005 

A State Investment Commission ("SIC") meeting was held in Room 135, State House, 
Providence, Rhode Island on Wednesday, March 23, 2005. The Treasurer called the meeting to 
order at 9:05 a.m. 

Membership Roll Call. Present were: Mr. Michael J. Costello, Ms. Rosemary Booth 
Gallogly, Dr. Robert J. McKenna, Ms. Marcia Reback, Mr. James E. Thorsen, Mr. John R. Treat, 
and General Treasurer Paul J. Tavares. Also present were: Mr. George Carvalho, Chief of Staff, 
Ms. Joan M. Caine, Deputy Treasurer for Finance, Mr. William G. Bensur of Wilshire Associates 
Incorporation, Consultant to the Commission, Jayne Donegan, Esq. and William Baldiga, Esq. of 
Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels, Legal Counsel to the Commission, Mr. Frank Blaschka of The 
Townsend Group, Real Estate Consultant to the Commission, and other members of the 
Treasurer's Staff. 

State Investment Commission Minutes. Dr. McKenna moved, Mr. Treat seconded and 
the following motion was passed unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. 
Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Thorsen, Mr. Treat and Treasurer 
Tavares. 

VOTED: To approve the Minutes of the February 23, 2005 Regular Meeting and the 
Minutes of the February 23, 2005 Executive Session. 

Dr. McKenna moved, Mr. Costello seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, 
Ms. Reback, Mr. Thorsen, Mr. Treat and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To seal the Minutes of the February 23, 2005 Executive Session and the Minutes 
of the January 26, 2005 Executive Session. 

Treasurer Tavares rearranged the order of the Agenda to accommodate the groups 
waiting to present to the Commission. 

The Townsend Group ("Townsend") - Real Estate Market Conditions. Mr. Frank 
Blaschka gave an overview of the real estate market. He noted that economic conditions should 
stay positive, but not robust and that job growth has improved and is expected to continue to 
improve in 2005. Interest rates will continue to increase in 2005 but consumers have continued to 
buy and borrow at high levels. One of the biggest concerns is the price of oil and other energy 
related products. The NPI produced a 14.5% total return in 2004. Capital market conditions are 
expected to remain favorable for real estate. 

Proposed Real Estate Investment - Tri-Continental Capital VII, L.P. ("TriCon VII''). 
Mr. David Berman, President and CEO and Mr. Geoff Matus, Chairman represented TriCon VII, 
a closed-end fund investment in the high return category. TriCon VII is being raised to make 
mezzanine equity investments in residential (single family and condominium) development in the 
United States. TriCon has many long-term relationships with smaller, mostly local residential 
developers which allows it to access niche developments at attractive returns. 
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Since 1988 TriCon has assembled 72 single and multifamily investments in Canada, 
California, Arizona and Texas as part of five prior closed end funds; 45 of the 72 projects were 
located in the US. Almost 80% of the partners' 72 prior transactions have been done with the 
same developer firms. TriCon is also raising a Canadian oriented fund, TriCon VI, which will 
invest up to 30% of its capital in the US. Tri Con VII will raise approximately $225 million (US). 

Mr. Berman explained that TriCon VII will focus on smaller to medium sized home 
builders and developers, not larger regional or national builders, where there is slightly less 
efficient capital available for such programs. The lot development investment activity will focus 
on major markets with demonstrated population growth, primarily in larger markets (750,000 in 
population) in the southern US; the condo investment will be in major metropolitan markets in 
the northeast (New York/New Jersey), the mid-Atlantic (Washington, DC) and select markets in 
California. 

Mr. Thorsen moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, 
Ms. Reback, Mr. Thorsen, Mr. Treat and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To invest up to $15 million in Tri-Continental Capital Fund VIl, L.P. contingent 
upon satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other legal 
documents. 

Proposed Real Estate Investment - LaSalle Income and Growth Fwid IV ("Fund IV"). 
Mr. James Hutchinson, Fund President and CIO and Mr. Adam Caskey, Managing Director 
represented LaSalle. Mr. Hutchinson noted that LaSalle Investment Management ("LaSalle") has 
20 years of experience in investment management with $26.4 billion of assets wider management. 
Fund IV is a $400 million enhanced return fund sponsored by LaSalle, which is the investment 
management ann of Jones Lang LaSalle. Jones Lang LaSalle is one of the world's largest 
integrated real estate management companies handling leasing, property management, . 
acquisitions/dispositions, and construction management with 750 offices throughout the world. 

Fund IV, which is structured as a Real Estate Investment Trust ("REIT"), will be capped 
at $400 million. Fund IV will acquire office, multifamily, industrial and retail properties that 
require capital improvements and will convert them into core properties by refurbishing the 
physical plant and leasing vacant space or releasing space with near term tenant expirations. 
Most of the investment activity will occur in major US markets or in select secondary markets 
with high growth potential. 

Mr. Caskey noted that the income and growth fund series had made investments 
exceeding $850 million with a focus on traditional property types in primary markets. 

Mr. Costello moved, Ms. Gallogly seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, 
Ms. Reback, Mr. Thorsen, Mr. Treat and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To invest up to $15 million in LaSalle Income and Growth Fund IV, contingent 
upon satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other legal 
documents. 
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Investment Manager Review - Brown Brothers Harriman, Inc. ("BBH"). Mr. Bensur 
gave a brief overview of BBH, which was retained in 1998 to provide a strategic exposure to the 
broad US fixed income market. As of 12/31/04 the portfolio represented 14.5% of the fixed 
income composite and 3.6% of the total fund. Market value at 12/31/04 was $235.7 million. 

Mr. John Nelson, Managing Director and Director in Institutional Relationship 
Management represented BBH. He noted that BBH manages both an enhanced core portfolio and 
the TIPS portfolio. He stated that the last three years has been an extremely strong and favorable 
credit environment, which has had significant impact on the enhanced core portfolio. Investment 
grade corporate and ABS spreads continued to narrow and BBH's overweighted position to these 
sectors added value. He also noted that the high yield market outperformed investment.grade 
sectors during the past year and that BBH's overweighted position, combined with strong security 
selection, added over 50 basis points. 

With regard to the TIPS portfolio, Mr. Nelson noted that BBH has reduced exposure to 
long-maturity TIPS in favor of nominal US Treasury exposures. When break-even inflation rates 
fell by 25 basis points in June 2004, the strategy added significant excess return. BBH has also 
reduced exposures in the areas of the yield curve where new supply was coming. This strategy 
was the single largest contributor to excess return during the third quarter of 2004. Market value 
of the TIPS portfolio at 2/28/05 was $474 million. The TIPS portfolio has been in place for nine 
months and is ahead of the benchmark by 48 basis points returning 6.53% in that timeframe. 

Wilshire Associates Incorporated - Manager Continuation Policy Analysis. Mr. Bensur 
reported that it is Wilshire's recommendation that all investment managers be retained for their 
current assignment with the exception of Shenkman Capital Management. Wilshire recommends 
keeping Shenkman Capital on the "Watch List". 

Wilshire Associates lncomorated - Portable Alpha Strategies. Mr. Bensur described the 
portable alpha strategy as similar to the TIPS strategy, in that it is a way to gain excess return. He 
defined Alpha as excess return provided by the investment managers over and above what the 
market returns. He noted that the Rhode Island Employees' Retirement System ("RIERS ") has 
approximately $3 billion in US Equity and approximately $2.1 billion of that is in large cap 
stocks. That segment is particularly efficient and it is difficult to add alpha there. Alpha should 
be pursued where it is most likely to be obtained, in inefficient segments of the capital markets. 
Beta is the rate of return that the market offers. In a low return expectation environment, alpha 
becomes more important to achieve return objectives. 

Alpha transfer strategies search for alpha in diverse areas of the market such as: short 
term fixed income; currency strategies; global macro and global tactical strategies; and long/short 
equity strategies. Beta exposure is maintained through the use of derivatives (typically S&P 500 
futures). He noted that PIMCO employs alpha in the StocksPLUS strategy. Mr. Bensur stated 
that there are various strategies available for generating alpha such as: enhanced indexing using 
short-tenn fixed income; currency overlay strategies; global macro alpha strategies; and market 
neutral long-short strategies. Mr. Bensur stressed that these strategies are new and ahead of the 
curve. He also said that in a low expectation environment, you need to make the assets work 
more productively to generate returns. 

Several members raised questions regarding the use of leverage and other risks associated 
with these strategies. The Treasurer stated that at this point in time, Mr. Bensur's presentation 
was on an infonnation basis for the Commission's consideration. He noted that he encourages 
Wilshire to present new ideas and strategies to the Commission for ways to enhance returns. 
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Deputy Treasurer for Finance Report. Ms. Caine distributed copies of a letter she 
received from State Street Global Advisors ("SSgA") announcing the resignation of Alan Brown 
as Chief Investment Officer. She noted that while Alan was an important part of SSgA's senior 
management team, he was not involved in the day-to-day management of RIERS portfolios and 
his departure should not be of particular concern to the RIERS. SSgA is redefining the CIO role 
from one global CIO to three regional CIOs. Mr. Sean Flannery will assume the role of CIO for 
North America, Mr. Rick Lacaille will be the CIO for Europe and Mr. Lochiel Crafter will be 
CIO for the Asia Pacific region. All will report to Mr. Mark Lazberger, head of SSgA's 
international business. 

Ms. Caine distributed an Investment Performance Summary from the Treasurer's website 
which demonstrated how important it is to have a well diversified portfolio. For the one-year 
period ended 12/31/04, the US equity portfolio returned 12.6%, non-US equities returned 20.4% 
and fixed income returned 6.2%. While the performance of the non-US equity composite has 
been well ahead of both the domestic equity and fixed income portfolios in the last two years, she 
pointed out that over a longer time period, for the five years ended 12/31/04, the non-US equity 
portfolio lost 1.6%. Fixed income, however, was up 7.8%. She also stated that fiscal year return 
through the eight months ending 2/28/05 was 10.3%, 70 basis points above the benchmark. 

Executive Session. Treasurer Tavares requested a motion to convene in Executive 
Session, pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 42-46-5(2) to discuss litigation regarding the Gateway Eight 
mortgage; and pursuant to R.I.G .L. § 42-46-5(7) to discuss the investment of public funds 
regarding the Gateway Eight mortgage, and to permit members to obtain in confidence advice of 
counsel as to the Commission' s legal strategies in that regard. Ms. Gallogly moved, Dr. 
McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed unanimously. The following members 
voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Thorsen, Mr. Treat, 
and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: Pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 42--46-5(2) and R.LG.L. § 42-46-5(7), the Commission 
voted to close the meeting to the public to discuss litigation regarding the 
Gateway Eight mortgage; and to discuss the investment of public funds 
regarding the Gateway Eight mortgage. 

The Commission went into Executive Session at 11 :05 a.m. 

Open Session. Mr. Thorsen moved, Mr. Treat seconded and the following motion was 
passed unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Mr. 
Thorsen, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. (Note: Ms. Reback and Dr. McKenna were not 
present for this vote.) 

VOTED: To reconvene the meeting into Open Sesson. 

The Commission reconvened into Open Session at 11 :50 a.m. Treasurer Tavares noted 
that no votes were taken while the Commission was in Executive Session. 

Mr. Costello moved, Mr. Thorsen seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Mr. Thorsen, 
Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. (Note: Ms. Reback and Dr. McKenna were not present for this 
vote.) 
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VOTED: To seal the Minutes of the Executive Session held today, March 23, 2005. 

Mr. Costello moved, Mr. Treat seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Mr. Thorsen, 
Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. (Note: Ms. Reback and Dr. McKenna were not present for this 
vote.) 

VOTED: That the Commission on behalf of the Rhode Island Employees' Retirement 
System ("RIERS''), having reviewed in detail with legal counsel the status of the 
bankruptcy proceeding of Gateway Eight Limited Partnership (the "Developer") 
with respect to the interest of RIERS in the Developer's building located at One 
American Express Plaza, Providence, Rhode Island, authorize, and it hereby does 
authorize, the General Treasurer, as advised by the Commission's legal counsel, 
to pursue, as diligently and quickly as possible, the enforcement of the legal rights 
of RIERS against the Developer and the associated remedies, including, but not 
limited to, foreclosure of the Developer's interest in such building, in order to 
obtain for RIERS the highest and quickest payment of the obligations owed to it 
and/or realization on the collateral securing such obligations, provided, however, 
that, without delaying the pursuit of such remedies, the staff shall continue to 
bring before the Commission any settlement proposal deemed by the General 
Treasurer to be worthy of the Commission's consideration; and 

VOTED: That the General Treasurer, be, and he hereby is, authorized, empowered and 
directed to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all certificates, agreements 
and other documents, take any and all steps and do any and all things as he may 
deem necessary or advisable, in his sole discretion, in order to effect the purposes 
of the foregoing resolution. 

Mr. Thorsen moved, Mr. Treat seconded and the following motion was passed· 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Mr. Thorsen, 
Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. (Note: Ms. Reback and Dr. McKenna were not present for this 
vote.) 

VOTED: To adjourn the meeting. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:55 a.m. 

MinUles SIC- J-23-05.doc 

Respectfully submitted, 

Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 





RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
STAFF SUMMARY ANALYSIS 

PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS 

PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 

March 

The ERSRI portfolio posted a loss of -1.54 % for the month of March, 

March 31, 2005 

against the policy index of-1.65%. Domestic equities were down -1.62%, inter­
national equities lost -2.87%, and the fixed income asset class lost -0.50%. 
Additionally, the retirement fund earned $234,069 from the securities lending 
program during this month. 

~alendar Year to Date 

For the three months ended March 31, 2005, the portfolio is down -0.66% 
against the policy index of-1.19%. Domestic equities lost-2.30%, inter­
national equities were up 1.26%, and fixed income lost-0.19%. 

Fiscal Year to Date 

For the nine months ended March 31, 2005, the fund gained 8.60%, 
against the policy index of 7.77%. 

Index Pedonmnce -Mu31,2005 
Calendar 

Market Indices Ma,:,-05 YTD 
Domestic Equity 
S & P500 -1 .77% -2.15% 
DJ Wilshire 5000 -1.74% -2.22% 
Russell 2000 -2.66% ~.34% 
RusseU 1000 -1 .56% -1.91% 
Policy Index -1.66% -1.20% 

International Equity 

MSCIACWI -2.71% 0.33% 

Fixed Income 

LehmanAGG --0.51% --0.48% 
Real&tate 

NCREIF 4.66% 4.66% 

ERSRJ Performance By Asset Class 

Domestic Equity 

Fixed Income 

International Equity 

Total Fund Composite• 

Manager Summary 

DOMESTIC EQUITY 

Shott 
SSgA Core 

Northpointe 

SSgA Russell 1000 

PIMCO 

Wellington 

Wasatch 

Total Domestic En11itv 

RXEDINCOME 

Brown Bros TIPS 
Fidelity 

Brown Bros Core 
Taplin Canida & Habacht 

Mackay Shield 
Shenkman 
Instate Fixed Income 

Total Fixed Income 

INTERNA T1ONAL EQUITY 

Mondrian 
Boston Co 

Goldman Sachs 

Total lntemationa/ Equity 
"Total Fund Composite includes all classes 

Mar-05 Calendar 
YI'D 

-1.62% -2.30% 

--0.50% --0.19% 

-2.87% 1.26% 

-1.54% -0.66% 

Mar-05 CYTD 

24.88% 5.37% 
--0.61% --0.80% 

--0.70% -1.79% 

-1.57% -1.90% 

-1.68% -2.36% 

-2.26% -4.43% 

-3.27% -4.04% 

-1.62% -2.30% 

0.23% --0.16% 
-0.10% 0.19% 
--0.49% -0.39% 
-1 .04% --0.34% 
-1 .62% -0.10% 
-2.48% -1.05% 
0.00% 0.00% 
-0.50% --0.19% 

-2.45% 1.25% 
-2.67% 0.73% 
-3.47% 1.87% 

-2.87% 1.26% 
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Market Values 

The total portfolio value decreased in March by $125.3 million to $6.560 
billion. This compares with a decrease in value of $24.8 million for the 
same period in 2004. The domestic equity market values decreased by $49.3 
million; fixed income decreased by $8.2 million net of transfers, while inter­
national values decreased by $47 million net of transfers. The cash accounts 
were down by $ 9 million and alternative investments increased in value by 
$1.2 million. 

Asset Allocation 

The domestic equity portfolio is over-allocated by 0.20%. The fixed income 
portfolio is on target. The international equity portfolio is over-
allocated by 1.8%, while the alternative investment assets are under-allocated 
by 2.4 % • Domestic and international equities targets each include an additional 
2.5% for future real estate allocations. Rebalancing of these asset classes is 
on-going. 
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Asset Allocation 
Net Asset Value ($Millions) 
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Real Estate, 
$1.68, 0% 

All Inv, $336.09, 
5% 



Cash Flow 

March's pension payroll of $49.5 million exceeded the $31.9 million in contributions received by $17.6 million. To meet 
this shortfall along with other obligations, $22.5 million was transferred from long-term investments. 

Alternative Investments 

At this time the alternative investment asset class has unfunded commitments of approximately $444 million on 
commitments of $843 million. 

MARCH 
2005 

$6,193,216 

MARCH 
2004 

$1,091,349 

CAPITAL CALLS 
Net of Distributions 

FY1D 

$24,207,620 

FY1D 

$19,072,521 

UNFUNDED 
B.ALANCE 

$443,791,378 

UNFDNDED 
BALANCE 

$399,176,784 



Individual Manager Allocation 

Portfolio I SMM I Allocation I 
March 31, 2005 

$6,560 MM 
Northpointe Capital $332 5.06 SSgA Russell 1000 
PIMCO 444 6.76 Wasatch Advisors 
SSgA-Core 302 4.61 

l ~ SSgA Russell 1000 1,331 20.29 rSSgA Core 
Wasatch Advisors 186 2.83 
Wellington Management 368 ill I Northpointe "-./ /"l PIMCO 

U.S. Equity 2,963 45.17 

Brown Bros. Harriman - Core $ 242 3.69 
I 

Capital 

Fidelity Mgmt. Trust 402 6.14 

I Wellington Mgt~ ~ // ~ Bro~r!ros. Brown Bros. Harriman-TIPS 482 7.34 
Mackay Shields 122 1.86 
Shenkman Capital 121 1.84 
State Account 22 0.34 
Taplin, Canida & Habacht 251 w I Private Equity Fixed Income 1,643 25.05 ~~. _.['-Fidelity 
Goldman Sachs $ 540 8.24 I Real Estate 
The Boston Company 538 8.20 
Mondrian 512 7.81 

International Equity 1,591 24.25 Cash- I ~ Brown Bros. 
Real Estate I $ 2 

I 
0.03 Goldman TIPS 

Private Equity 336 5.12 
Alternative Invest 338 5.15 Sachs 

Cash Account (inside) $ 19 0.29 
Mondrian/ 7 l Taplin, a,,;ida & 

Cash Account (outside) Q 0.09 
Cash Equivalents 25 0.38 Habacht 

The Boston Co. 
Total I S 6,560 I 100.0 

D U.S. Equity D Fixed Income • Non-U.S. Equity 

D Cash Equivalents ~ Alternative Investments 



Market Environment 
Quarter Ended March 31, 2005 

OTR FYTD 1 YR. 2YRS. 3YRS. 4YRS. SYRS. 

U.S.EQUITY 

RUSSELL 1000 -1.91 5.76 7.24 20.93 3.35 2.73 -2.97 

RUSSELL2000 -5.34 4.92 5.41 31.42 8.05 9.50 4.01 
RUSSELL 2000 GROWTH -6.83 0.78 0.87 28.29 4.01 4.25 -6.60 
RUSSELL 2000 VALUE -3.98 8.86 9.79 34.38 11.48 14.43 15.42 
S&P 500 -2.15 4.89 6.69 20.07 2.75 2.11 -3.16 
DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT -2.22 5.77 7.19 22.23 4.32 3.87 -2.61 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

MSCI AC WORLD FREE ex US (gross) 0.33 16.96 16.15 36.28 13.07 8.02 -0.07 

MSCI EAFE (net) -0.17 14.81 15.06 34.63 11.64 6.22 -1.15 

U.S. FIXED INCOME 

FB GLOBAL HIGH YIELD -1.11 8.04 7.83 15.10 12.52 10.15 8.21 

LB AGGREGATE -0.47 3.69 1.16 3.26 6.00 5.83 7.14 

LB CREDIT -1.05 4.42 0.84 4.66 7 .52 7.03 8.10 

LB GOV/CREDIT -0.67 3.70 0.41 3.24 6.52 6.05 7.29 

CITIGROUP BROAD INV GRADE -0.51 3.76 1.23 3.35 6.02 5.85 7.16 
CITIGROUP LARGE PENSION FUND -0.37 6.18 2.27 4.72 8.03 7.14 8.37 

CITIGROUP LPF COLLATERALIZED -0.20 3.86 2.58 3.34 5.11 5.43 6.84 

TOTAL PLAN -1.19 7.77 7.69 20.28 7.26 5.92 l.ll 



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

SHORT TERM CASH INVESTMENTS AT MARCH 31, 2005 

Portfolio By Instrument 

REPO 

REPO 
CP 
CD 
CoD 

13% 

= Repurchase Agreement 
= Commercial Paper 
= Certificate of Deposit 
= Collateralized Deposit 
= US Government ~en 

CD 
8% 

Portfolio by Issuer 

Chase Securities 
10% \Dreyfus 

GE Capital 0% 

3% \ 

Citi-G~ 

4% -

State St Bank 
0% 

Citizens Bank 
25% 

Brinson Advisors 
5% 

Dean Witter 
13% 

Fidelity 
0% 

First Tennessee 
18% 

Paine Webber 
22% 



State of Rhode Island 
Office of the General Treasurer 

Short-Term Investments 

Typo or Month End % 
Issuer Instrument Portfolio 

Chase Securities 2,3,5 

Citigroup Inc. 2 

Citizens Bank RI 3,4 

Dreyfus 6 

First Tennessee 
Capital Markets 5 

Fidelity 6 

GE Capital 2 

Morgan Stanley 1,2,5 

Paine Webber 5 

UBS Brinson Advisors 6 

State Street Bank & Tru 1,3 

Instrument Cod1>s 
1 Repurchase Agreement 
2 Commercial Paper 
3 Certificate of Deposit 
4 Collateralized Deposit 
5 US Agency Discount Note 
6 Government Money Market 

Ratings Definitions 

Moody's Short-Term Debt Ratings: 

10% 

4% 

26% 

0% 

18% 

0% 

3% 

13% 

22% 

5% 

0% 

Issuer Ratings 

Moody's 

Aa3 

Aa1 

Aa2 

Aa3 

A1 

Aaa 

Aa3 

Aa2 

Aa2 

Aa2 

P-1 · Prime-1 have a superior ability for repayment of sr. S-T debl obligations 
P-2 · Prime-1 have a strong ability for repayment of sr. S-T debt obligalions 

Issuer Credit Ratings 
March, 2005 

S-T Dobt Rating 

Moody's S&P 

P-1 A-1 

P-1 A-1+ 

P-1 A-1+ 

P-1 A-1+ 

P-1 A-1 

N/R 

P-1 A-1+ 

P-1 A-1 

P-1 A-1+ 

P-1 A-1+ 

P-1 A-1+ 

L-T Debt Rating 

Moody's S&P 

Aa3 A+ 

Aa1 AA-

Aa2 AA-

Aa3 AA-

A1 A 

NIR 

Aaa AAA 

Aa3 A+ 

Aa2 AA+ 

Aa2 AA+ 

Aa2 AA 

S&P Short-Term Credit Ratings: 
A-1 • Highest rated, strong cepedty to meet obligations 

Credit Outlook 

S&P 

Stable 

Stable 

Stable 

Stable 

Stable 

NIR 

Stable 

Positive 

Stable 

Stable 

Stable 

p.3 - Prime-1 have an acceptable ability for repayment of sr. S-T debt obligallons 
NP- Not Prime 

A-2 - Somewhat mora susceptible to adverse eltects of changes In financial conditions, satisfactory 
A-3 • Exhibits adequate protecaon parameters 
B . Significant speculative characteristics, faces major ongoing uncertainties 
C • Vulnerable to non-payment 

Moody's Issuer Rating Symbols: 
Aaa. Offer excepaonal financial seculity (high-grade) 
Aa - Offer excellent financial security (high-grade} 
A - Offer good financial security 
Baa - Offer adequate financial secunty 
Ba - Offer questionable financial security 
B - Offer poor financial security 
Caa - Offer very poor financial security 
Ca - Offer extremely poor financial security 
C - Lowest rated class, usually in default 
Modifiers: 
1 - Higher end of letter rating category 
2 - Mid-range of letter rating category 
3 - lower end of letter rating category 

"1oody's Long-Term Debt Ratlngs: 
Aaa • Best Quality 
Aa · High Quality 
A - Posess many favorable investment attribules 
Baa - Medium-grade obligatior.s 
Ba - Posess speculative elerrents 
B - Generally lack characteristics ~ desirable investmems 
Caa - Poor standing 
Ca - Speculative in a high de~ree 
c - Lowest rated class of bonds 
Modifiers: 
1 - Higher end of letter rating category 
2 - Mid-range of letter rating category 
3 - Lower end of letter rating category 

D • Payment default 
Modifiers: 
+or• show relative standing within the category. 

S&P Outlook Deflnl!Jone: 
Positive - A rating may be raised 
Negative - A rating may be lowered 
stable - A rating is not likely to change 
Developing • May be raised or lowered 
NM • Not meaningful 

S&P Long-Tenn Debt Ratings: 
AAA• Highest rating, extremely slrong 
AA • Differs slightly from highest rating, very strong 
A • Somewhat more susceptible to adverse effects of change in economic condition, strong 
BBB • Exhibits adequate pcotection parameters 
BB, B, CCC, CC, C - Have signif:cant speculative characteristics. BB least speculative, C hlgheal degree. 
D - Payment default 
Modifiers: 
+ or - show relative standing within the category. 





Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

April 18, 2005 

State Investment Commission 
Rhode Island State House 
Providence, RI 02903 

This is to certify that the amounts so listed below belong to the credit of the Employees' 
Retirement, State Police and Judiciary Retirement Systems, and the Municipal Employees' Retirement 
System of the State of Rhode Island at the close ofbusiness on March 31, 2005. 

Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Composite Reporting Investment Valuation 

March 31, 2005 

.A!f~~t ('ill~ 
Cash/Short Tenn fn;;-ttneni­
Equities - Domestic 
Equities - International 

Fixed Income - Government 
Fixed Income - Corporate 
Fixed Income - In State 

Total Fixed Income 
Alternative Investments 
Real Estate 
Total Fund Investments 

$ 
$ 
$ 

853,289,959 
594,417,246 
22,034,150 

$ 289,810,776 
$ 2,917,150,143 
$ 1,545,371,802 

$ 1,469,741,354 
$ 336,089,269 
$ 1,676,312 
$ 6,559,839,655 -- --11?'i4AJid'oo,tjJ."l.....1_ --------:--:- · _ --~-------- --State Employees & Teachers 

Municipal Employees 
State Police 
Judicial 
Total Fund Investments 

86.34% 
12.94% 
0.44% 
0.28% 

100.00% 

$ 5,663,667,161 
$ 848,849,811 
$ 28,640,260 
$ 18,682.423 
$ 6,559,839,655 

The amount listed for the altei:native investments designation is illiquid and does not have a 
readily determinable market value. It is based on ap_praisals only. 

• Molltllly SIC Ld!<r fi>r Book.doc 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~ 
Paul J. Tayares 
General Treasurer 

40 Fountain Street - Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1855 - (401) 222 - 2287 / Fax 222 -6141 



Domestic Equity 

Shott capital Management IRR 

SSgA Russell 1000 

SSgA Core 
PIMCO 
NonhPointe Capital 

WeUinglon Mgmt 

Wasatx:h Advisors 

Transition Account 

Total Domestic Equity 

lnternation11 Eau!!l£ 
Boston Company 

Goldman Sachs 

TranslHon Acoount 

Mondrian 

Total International Equity 

Fidelity Management & Research 

Brown Brothers, Harriman 

In-State Fixed Income 

Taplin, Canida & Habacht 

Mackay Shields 

Shenkman Capital Mgmt 

Brown Bros TIPS 

Transition Account 

Total Fixed Income 

Alternative l!!l!!ltm1nts 

Private Equity 

Real Estate 

Total Alternatives 

Cash Accounts 

Cash in Trust 

Gash Outside Trust 

Total Cash 

"Pojicy Index: (EffecHve 03/01/03) 

52.5% Wilshire 5000 

25.0% Lehman Aggregate 

22.5% MSCI ACWI X-US 

calendar YTD 

Pedomlsnce Benchmatf< 

5.37% N/A 

-1.90% -1.91% 

-0.80% -1.91% 
-2.36% -2.15% 
-1.79% -3.98% 

-4.43% -6.34% 

-4.04% -6.34% 

N/A NIA 

-2.30% 

0.73% 0.33% 

1.87% 0.33% 

NIA NIA 

1.25% 0.33% 

1.26% 

0.19% -0.20% 

-0.39% -0.51% 

( Non performing/In Default) 

-0.34% -1.05% 

-0.10% -1.12% 

-1.05% -1 .12% 

-0.16% -0.33% 

NIA NIA 
-0.19% 

2.11% NIA 

5.02% 4.66% 

2.12% 

6.73% NIA 

0.50% NIA 

NIA . 
--0,68% -1.19% 

ERSRI Monthly Market Value Report With Time Weighted Returns 

March 31, 2005 

Benchmark Cunent Month 

Alpha Descnplr0n Performance Bltllchmarlc Alpha 

N/A S&P500 24.88% NIA N/A 

0.01% Russell 1000 -1.57% -1 .58% 0.01% 

1.11% Russell 1000 -0.61% -1 .58% 0.97% 
-0.21% S&P500 -1.88% -1.77% -0.11% 
2.19% Russell 2000 Value -0.70% -2.06% 1.36% 

0.91% Russell 2000 -2.26% -2.86% 0.60% 

1.30% Russell 2000 -3.27% -2.86% -0.41% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA 

-1.62% 

0.40% MSCIACWI -2.67% -2.71% 0.04% 

1.54% MSCIACWI -3.47% -2.71% -0.76% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0.92% MSCIACWI -2.45% -2.71% 0.26% 

-2.87% 

0.39% CJHgroup Mortgage Index -0.10% -0.27% 0.17% 

0.12% Citigroup Bret Inv Grade -0.49% -0.55% 0.06% 

NIA 0.00% NIA NIA 

0.71% Lehman Credit Index -1.04% -1 .24% 0.20% 

1.02% CS First BosHiYiald -1.62% -2.39% 0.77% 

0.07% cs First BosHiYield -2.48% -2.39% -0.09% 

0.17% Lehman US TIPS Index 0.23% 0.09% 0.14% 

N/A NIA N/A NIA NIA 
-0.50% 

NIA S&P+500 0.07% NIA NIA 

NIA NCREIF+100 0.00% 4.66% NIA 

0.07% 

NIA 5.10% NIA NIA 

NIA 0.20% NIA NIA 

N/A . 0 

0.53% •1.54% •1.85% 0.11% 

Valuation Change 

Markel Value Tr.i~ Marlcet Value 

M&-2005 lnl(out) 3131/2005 

1,035,274 (938,668) 158,556 

1,352,309,301 98,550 1,331,189,285 

304,210,612 22,050 302.381,716 
452,104,494 32,850 443,617,997 
334,337,427 24,300 332,037,249 

376,745,108 27,000 368,239,894 

191,768,789 14,400 185,508,180 

22 . 22 

3,012,511,027 (719,518) 2,963,132,899 

552,649,463 16,313 537,941,375 

559,789,470 36,450 540,391,704 

714,TTS - 713,106 

559,907,448 (34,963,550) 512,076,736 

- -
1,673,061,157 (34,910,787) 1,591,122,922 

394,858,102 8,030,150 402,492,546 

236,019,485 7,018,450 241,855,615 

22,034,150 - 22,034,150 

254,093,BTT 18,450 251,457,315 

124,256,875 9,000 122,252,055 

123,967 ,036 9,000 120,901,969 

473,441,295 7,036,450 481,584,337 

575,255 - 575,238 

1,629,246,075 22,121,500 1,643,153,224 

335,024,011 1,349,270 336,089,171 

1,577,062 311,250 1,676,312 

- -
336,601,073 1,660,520 337 ,765,482 

18,482,736 (721,836) 18,711,974 

15,264,065 (9,500,0001 5,953,154 

33,746,802 (10,221,836) 24,665,128 

6,685,166,134 (22,070,121) 6,559,839,655 

Marlcet Va/u,, 

lncr&a80ldect8ase 

61,950 

(21,218,566) 

(1,860,946) 
(8,519,347) 
(2,324,478) 

(8,532,214) 

(6,275,009) 

(0) 

(48,668,610) 

(14,724,401) 

(19,434,216) 

(1,670) 

(12,867,162) 

(47,027,448) 

(395,706) 

(1,182,320) 

(0) 

(2,655,012) 

(2,013,820) 

(3,074,067) 

1,1:l6,592 

(17) 

(8,214,351) 

(284,110) 

(212,000) 

-
(496,111) 

951,074 

1139,089 

1,140,163 

(103,256,357) 

Geo's sic report 
4/ 19/'J!XJS 

1 



State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN ~· , 
SrATE STREET. 

PERIODS ENDING March 31, 2005 -~'"~-
%of 

MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2Yean 3 Years 4 Years SYears 

U.S.EQUITY 

NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 332,037 5.06 -0.70 -1.79 11.45 -1.79 10.67 8.58 33.24 11.99 

PIMCO 443,618 6.76 -1.88 -2.36 6.70 -2.36 5.15 6.43 19.98 2.83 2.43 

SHOTT CAPITAL 159 0.00 

SSGA-CORE 302,382 4.61 -0.61 -0.80 9.25 -0.80 7.66 8.43 19.43 4.53 5.05 -1.10 

SSGARUSSELL 1000 1,331,189 20.29 -1.57 -1.90 7.71 -1.90 5.77 7.27 20.97 

WASATCH ADVISORS 185,508 2.83 -3.27 -4.04 12.02 -4.04 8.14 7.12 32.82 5.89 

WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 368,240 5.61 -2.26 -4.43 11.39 -4.43 5.18 5.28 34.73 9.03 

TOTAL US EQUITY 2,963,133 45.17 -1.62 -2.30 8.84 -2.30 6.19 6.87 24.19 5.32 4.50 -2.67 

RUSSELL 1000 -1.58 -1.91 7.71 -1.91 5.76 7.24 20.93 3.35 2.73 -2.97 

RUSSELL2000 -2.86 -5.34 8.00 -5.34 4.92 5.41 31.42 8.05 9.50 4.01 

RUSSELL 2000 GROW11l -3.75 -6.83 7.23 -6.83 0.78 0.87 28.29 4.01 4.25 -6.60 

RUSSELL2000 VALUE -2.06 -3.98 8.70 -3.98 8.86 9.79 34.38 11.48 14.43 15.42 

S&P500 -1.77 -2.15 6.88 -2.15 4.89 6.69 20.07 2.75 2.11 -3.16 

DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT -1.74 -2.22 7.75 -2.22 5.77 7.19 22.23 4.32 3.87 -2.61 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

GOLDMAN SACHS 540,392 8.24 -3.47 1.87 18.01 1.87 

BANK OF IRELAND 3 0.00 

THE BOSTON COMPANY 537,939 8.20 -2.67 0.73 0.73 

MONDRIAN 512,077 7.81 -2.45 1.25 16.10 1.25 19.92 

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS 4 0.00 

SSGAMSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US 640 0.01 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 67 0.00 

Report Generated 3:45:29 PMEDT IS-Apr-2005 

Page l Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN 

PERIODS ENDING March 31, 2005 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

MSC/ AC WORLD et US (GROSS) 

MSC/ EAFE (NET) 

U.S. FIXED INCOME 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - CORE 

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - TIPS 

MACKAY SIIlELDS, LLC 

SHENK.MAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

STATE ACCOUNT (IN DEFAULn 

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACIIT 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 

FIRST BOSTON GLOBAL HIGH YIELD 

LB AGGREGATE 

LB CREDIT 

LB GOV/CREDIT 

CITIGROUP BROAD INVESTMENT GRADE 

CITIGROUP LARGE PENSION FUND INDEX 

CITIGROUP L.P.F. COLLATERAL/ZED INDEX 

Report Generated 3 :45 :29 PM EDT l 5-Apr-2005 

MKTVAL 

1,591,121 

241,856 

402,493 

481,584 

122,252 

120,902 

22,034 

251,457 

575 

1,643,153 

0/4 of 
FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months 

24.26 -2.87 1.26 16.45 

-2.71 0.33 15.79 

-2.51 -0.17 15.13 

3.69 -0.49 -0.39 0.68 

6.14 -0.10 0.19 1.53 

7.34 0.23 -0.16 2.31 

1.86 -l.62 -0.10 5.55 

1.84 -2.48 -1.05 2.21 

0.34 0.00 -0.01 1.09 

3.83 -1.04 -0.34 1.46 

0.01 

25.05 -0.50 -0.19 1.97 

-2.39 -1.11 3.39 

-0.51 -0.47 0.48 

-1.24 -1.05 0.21 

-0.70 -0.67 0.13 

-0.55 -0.51 0.48 

-0.92 -0.37 1.21 

-0.27 -0.20 1.09 

Pagel 

STATE STREET, 
For Everything You ln~t In· 

-----

YTD FYTD 1 Year 2 Years 3Years 4 Years SYears 

1.26 17.48 17.06 33.40 10.41 5.81 -1.50 

0.33 16.96 16.15 36.28 13.07 8.02 -0.07 

-0.17 14.81 15.06 34.63 11.64 6.22 -1.15 

-0.39 4.23 1.67 4.41 6.99 6.57 7.89 

0.19 4.32 3.24 4.44 6.03 6.24 7.47 

-0.16 6.46 

-0.10 10.03 9.80 19.49 

-1.05 7.31 6.41 9.97 

-0.01 2.78 4.50 5.65 6.03 6.22 

-0.34 5.21 2.56 7.83 8.87 7.84 8.61 

-0.19 5.68 3.49 6.47 7.54 6.47 7.19 

-1.11 8.04 7.83 15.10 12.52 10.15 8.21 

-0.47 3.69 1.16 3.26 6.00 5.83 7.14 

-1.05 4.42 0.84 4.66 7.52 7.03 8.10 

-0.67 3.70 0.41 3.24 6.52 6.05 7.29 

-0.51 3.76 1.23 3.35 6.02 5.85 7.16 

-0.37 6.18 2.27 4.72 8.03 7.14 8.37 

-0.20 3.86 2.58 3.34 5.11 5.43 6.84 

Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN ~\\' SrATE STREET. 
PERIODS ENDING March 31, 2005 

?~~,, 

o/o of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2 Yean 3 Years 4Years SYears 

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

REALESTATE 1,676 0.03 0.00 5.02 5.02 

PRIVATE EQUITY 336,089 5.12 0,07 2.11 4.28 2.11 4.71 14.12 17.84 6.90 4.67 0.19 
TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 337,765 5.15 0,07 2.12 4.50 2.12 4.98 13.98 17.22 7.03 4.79 

NCREIF PROPERTY INDEX QTR LAG 4.66 4.66 8.24 4.66 11. 63 14.48 11. 70 10.02 9.33 9.91 

CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE) 18,712 0.29 5.10 6.73 12.19 6.73 16.03 21.43 23.71 45.39 52.05 

CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE) 5,953 0.09 0.20 0.50 0.93 0.50 1.22 1.45 3.01 2.52 2.70 

TOTAL PLAN 

TOTALPLAN 6,559,837 100.00 -1.54 -0.66 8.54 -0.66 8.60 8.79 21.27 7.82 5.96 1.44 
1 TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK -1.65 -1.19 7.70 -1.19 7.77 7.69 20.28 7.26 5.92 1.11 

Report Generated 3:45:29 PM EDT 15-Apr-2005 
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State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN 

PERIODS ENDING March 31, 2005 

Endnotes 

As of02/2003 52.5% WS000/25.0% LB AGG/22.5% MSCIACWORLDFREEexUSA 

Prior to 02/2003 52.5% WS000/27 .5% LB AGG/20% MSCIACWORLDFREEexUSA 

Report Generated 3:45:29 PM EDT 15-Apr-2005 
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Asset Allocat,Qn Report 
Market VIIIU68 at March 31, 2005 

/$Milllorisl 
Dameatrc e-,,., 

Shott C8pital Mgmt 

I 
SSgA Russell 1000 

SSgA Core 

PIMCO 

No11hPoin!e C8pltal 

Wellington Mgmt 

Wasatch Advisors 

Transition Account 

TOTAL DOMESTIC EQUITY 

· ltltetn&tiom,/ E~•"" 
Boston Company 

Goldman Sachs 

Transition Account 

Mondrian 

TOTAL INT'L EQUITY 

Domestic Rxad Income 

Fidelity Management & Reoeao;h 

Brown Brothers, Harr.man 

In-Stale Fixed Income 

Taplin, Canida & Habachl 

Mackay Shields 

Shenkman C8pitat Mgmt 

Brown Bros TIPS 

Transffion Account 
TOTAL FIXED• NCOMI: 

Altamauve lllllfftmllttS 

Rea: Estate . 
Shott capital Mgmt 

Prtvate Equity 

TOT Al ALTERNATIVE IN\11:STMENTS 

CASH E;:QUIVALl:NTS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

AIIQcation Bv Manaaamant Stvle 
•Domestic en.n1r.~ 

Core 

fndex 

Enhanced Equity 

All lllsb1bullon 

Active Small C3D 

TOTAL DOMESTIC EQUITY 
,,,_,l/olull EDutw 

Active 

TOTAL INT'L EQUITY 

Domestic Fixed Income 
Mortgage 

Core 

Corporates 

High Yield 

TIPS 

TOTAL FIXED• NCOME 

A/temattve Investments 

Real Estate 

Other Allemanve Investments 

TOTALALTERNATIVE IN\11:STMENTS 

CASH EQUIVALENTS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

• Domes11c and lnlemallonal equMiea targets 

each lndude an additional 2.5% for f uture 

real estate al:ocations. 

style I Mandate Actual 

i 
Alternative Distribution I 0.16 

Passive 

I 
1,331.19 

Active core 302.36 

: Enhanced l:quity 443.82 

Small cap Va!ue 332.04 
Small Gap Core 368.24 

Small Cap Growa, 185.51 

Small Ga? Growth 0.00 

$2,983.13 

MSC:ACW; 537.94 

MSCtACWI 540.39 

MSCfACWI 0.71 

MSC!ACWI 512.08 

$1,591.12 

Mongages 402.49 

Dpportunlslle core 241.88 
Mongageo 22.03 

Corporates 251.46 

High yield 122.25 

High yield 120.90 

TIPS 481.58 

0.58 

1,843-15 

Real Estate 1.68 

Altematlve DiSlnbutiOn 0.00 

P~vate Equity 338.09 

$337.77 

STIF Yield+ 24.87 

$6,559.114 

302.38 

1,331.19 

443.62 

0.16 

885.79 

$2,9113.13 

1591.12 

$1 591.12 

402.49 

263.69 

251.46 

243.73 

481.58 

11143.15 

1.68 

336.09 

$337.77 

STIF, Yield+ 24.67 

$8,559.84 

! %of 
! Ta'll'll Difference cash Total 

0.0% 0.00 0.00% 0.16 0.00 0.0% 

20.3% 1,328.37 20.25% 2.82 0.10 0.0% 
4.6% 295.19 4.50% 7.19 0.00 0.0% 

6.8% 442.79 8.75% 0.83 (0.00) 0.0% 
5.1% 327.99 5.00% 4.05 20.13 8.1% 

5 .6% 360.79 5.50% 7.45 10.18 2.8% 
2.8% 196.80 3.00% -11 .29 16.15 8.7% 

0.0% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0 .00 100.0% 

i 
' 45.2% $2 951.93 45.00% $11.21 $46.56 1.8% 

8.2% 491.99 7.50% 45,95 21.65 4.0% 
8.2% 491 .99 7.50% 48.40 15.34 2.8% 
0.0% 0.00 0,00% 0.71 0.06 8.4% 

7.8% 491.99 7.50% 20.09 8.70 1.7% 
24.3% S1 475.98 22.50% $115.111 $45.75 2.9% 

6.1% 409.99 8.25% -7.50 82.29 20.4% 

3.7% 245.99 3.75% -4.14 17.38 7.2% 
0.3% 0.00 0.00% 22.03 (0,00) 0.0% 
3.8% 245.99 3.75% 5.46 28.26 11.2% 
1.9% 123.00 1.88% -0.74 13.43 11.0% 

1.8% 123.00 1.88% -2.10 5.08 4.2% 
7.3% 491.99 7.50% -10.40 26.40 5.5% 
0.0% 0.00 0.00% 0.58 0.00 0.0% 

25.0% $1,639.96 25.00% $3.111 $172.84 10.5% 

-
0.0% -
0.0% -
5.1% 491.99 7.50% -156.90 (0.0) 0.0% 

5.1% $491.99 7.50% 4154.22 (0.01 0.0% 
0.4% 0.00 0.00% 24.67 24.67 100.0% 

100.0% $6,559.84 100.00% $0.00 $289.81 4.4% 

4.6% 295.19 4.50% 7.19 - 0.0% 
20.3% 1,328.37 20.25% 2.82 0.10 0.0% 

8.8% 442.79 6.75% 0.83 (0.00) 0.0% 
0.0% - 0.00% 0.18 0.0% 

13.5% 885.58 13.50% 0.21 46.46 5.2% 
45.2% $2,951.93 45.00% $11.21 $411.511 1.8% 

24.3% 1475.96 22.50% 115.18 45.75 2.9% 
24.3% $1,475.911 22.50% 5115. 16 $45.75 2.9% 

6.1% 409.99 6.25% (7.50) 82.29 20.4% 

4.0% 245.99 3.75% 17.90 17.37 8.8% 
3.6% 245.99 3.75% 5.46 28.26 11.2% 
3.7% 245.99 3.75% (2.26) 18.52 7.6% 
7.3% 491.99 7.50% (10.40) 26.40 5.5% 

25.0% $1 839.98 25.00% $3-19 S172.114 10.5% 

0.0% 

5.1% {0.00) 

5.1% $491.911 7.50% 1$154.221 (0.001 
0.4% 0.00 0.00% 24.67 24.67 100.0% 

100.0% $8,559.114 100.00% $0.00 $289.81 4.4% 

Page 1 



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
Domestic Equity Holdings By Top 10 Market Values 

Separately Managed 

MARCH 31, 2005 
Equities 

RANK SECURITY NAME PAR VALUES/SHARES BASE MARKET AMOUNT MONEY MANAGERS 

1 TRIAD HOSPS INC 210,700 $10,556,070 Wellington 

2 EXXON MOBIL CORP 154,770 9,224,292 SSgA 

3 GENERAL ELEC CO 250,600 9,036,636 SSgA 

4 INGRAM MICRO INC 519,900 8,666,733 Wellington,SSgA 

5 FOOT LOCKER INC 295,100 8,646,430 Wellington 

6 BANK AMERICA CORP 195,900 8,639,190 SSgA 

7 AMERICREDIT CORP 356,150 8,348,156 Wasatch 

8 GREV WOLF INC 1,246,600 8,202,628 Wellington 

9 PROVIDIAN FINL CORP 474,100 8,135,556 Wellington,SSgA 

10 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 120,200 8,072,632 SSgA 

2.95% $87,528,323 

Total Composite Equities $2,971,494,450 

lntematlonal Equity Holdings By Top 10 Market Values 

MARCH 31, 2005 
lntematlonal Equities 

~ SECURITY NAME PAR VALUES/SHARES BASE MARKET AMOUNT MONEY MANAGERS 

ING GROEP 671,689 $20,339,980 Mondrian,Goldman 

2 BANCA INTESA SPA 3,838,542 19,555,942 Mondrian,Goldman 

3 ROYAL DUTCH PETROL 315,892 18,934,520 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

4 CIE DE ST GOBAIN 295,314 18,038,826 Mondrian.Goldman 

5 TOTAL SA 75,787 17,778,630 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

6 HITACHI 2,557,071 15,921,927 Mondrian.Goldman 

7 RWE AG (NEU) 253,458 15,366,821 Mondrian 

8 ZURICH FIN SVS GRP 87,024 15,325,394 Goldman.Boston Co. 

9 BARCLAYS 1,492,620 15,258,647 Goldman.Boston Co. 

10 KOREA MSC! EMERGING MKT 1,062,262 15,196,722 Goldman 

10.80% $171,717,409 

Total Composite International Equities $1,590,485,820 

Top lO Markel Valuas SIC 
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FISCAL YEAR 2005 

KRBR:: & l!IERSRI 

Sf11#1UIKY BY ASSBT CLASS 

w;JUITIBS 

ll'IXJlD INCXl!l1l 

.IlV2'Bl!NA!l'ICWAL BQUI'l'l"/IS 

.RllAL BS'7l\771' 

ALTBRIVATIVB INTl1lS'IfDINTS 

SUB roTAL-·.IZW' JlglT FEBS 

PIIOFBSSIONAL FEES 

OPBRATIJ/IG Il][PEIISJl 

w=, 

INVESTMENT MANAGER FEES, PROFESSIONAL FEES & OPERATING EXPENSES 

ACCHllAL EIASIS 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual ProJectaa. 
Jul 04 Aug SeDt Oct Jfov Dec Jan OS 

1,530,635 1,484,586 

797,974 745 , 561 

1,720 932,746 1 07 , 847 796,07 5 

91,430 85, 0 00 

1,118,844 21,209 378,160 106,554 468,844 612,780 610,427 

1,122,283 21,209 3,730, 9 45 214,401 468,844 3,724,002 610,427 

58,691 24,313 141,542 40,434 126,417 82,559 78 , 724 

0 0 0 2,126,026 0 2, 250 , 000 0 

- --- --· . - --- - --- ·-- - --- -- --- - -- - --- --· --- . --

- 2-

ProJected PrOJected Project ed Projected Pr0J8Cted ProJected 
:ireb Mar t-r !lay JUn 'l'0'l'AL 

1,471,000 1,4?1,000 5,957,221 

750 , 000 750,000 3 , 043 , 535 

682,000 682,000 3 , 2 0 2 , 3 88 

85,000 85, 000 346 , 430 

204,006 276,750 15,000 50,000 50,000 3 , 91 2 , 574 

204,006 3 , 264 , 750 15, 000 50,000 3 , 038,000 16,462, 148 

135, 406 104 , 3 06 36, 333 28,333 132,783 989,841 

0 2,253,000 0 0 2 , 250 , 000 8 , 87 9 , 026 

... . - . --- -

EXPENS05 



CASH FLOW l\WILYS:IS - :INCOME &, EXPBNSl!S 

Bmployeea Retirement systam 

F:ISCAL Ylil\R 2005 

MEMBER BENEFITS 

ADHINIS'I'RATIVE 
EXPENSES 

INVESTHENT 
EXPENSES 

!ro'i'AL OUTFLOW 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

OTHER INCOME• 

TOTAL INCOME 

DIFFERENCE 

FY 2004-0S 
Actual 
J\lly 
2004 

42,552, 4B5 

0 

966,733 

43,519,218 

40,409,066 

2,526,833 

42,935, 899 

(5B3, 319) 

JfWrl.cipal Bllg)lc,yeea Retirement Syatam 

MEMBER BENEFITS 

ADHINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES 

INVESntENT 
EXPENSES 

!ro'I'AL OUTFLOW 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

OTHER INCONE'tt 

TOTAL INr::OHE 

DIFFERENCE 

i:..£tl:J~:l· ... 
Jut~T 
~004 

3,425,810 

0 

144,745 

3,570,555 

2,638,948 

378,332 

3,017,280 

(553,275) 

Actual 
August 

43, 7B3, 950 

30,383 

18,324 

43,832,657 

25,303,163 

7,815,755 

33,118,918 

(10,713,739) 

ActuaJ. 
August 

3,522,109 

4,549 

2,743 

3,529,401 

2,893,138 

1,170.221 

4,063,359 

533,958 

Actual . Actual 
S-epteml;ler October 

44,061,033 43,990, B91 

152,407 1,886,022 

2,346,464 92,032 

46,559,904 45,968,945 

21,861,471 26,756,236 

4,859,661 4,170,518 

26,721,132 30,926,754 

(19,838,772) (15,042,191) 

-~ttlal Aetuai : 
septemter •. · :oc,t<>b<ir 

3,533, 738 3,557,657 

22,819 282, 667 

501,051 13,793 

4, OS?, 608 3,854,117 

2,455,972 2,740, 14B 

727,61 6 625,055 

3,183,588 3,365 , 203 

1B74,020) (4B8, 914) 

Actuo.l- Actuo.l. 
NoVE!Jllbe,c · Decembu 

44,230,390 43,892,989 

134,375 2,014,324 

404,933 3,544,084 

44,769,698 49,451,397 

26,598,184 32 , 480, 260 

6,002,496 10,952, 294 

32,600,680 43,432,554 

(12,169,018) (6,018,843) 

Actu.,i .: Aetu.aJ. 
Novi,linber December 

·. •. 

3,617,871 3 , 590 ,150 

20, 129 301,896 

60, 6B9 531,168 

3,698,689 4,423,214 

2,480,220 2,314,804 

B99, 615 1,641,471 

3,379,835 3,956,27 5 

(318,854) (466,939 ) 

Actuo.l Actual Actuo.l Pr-9j e.c-ted Proj-ected Pr.oJeCted ProJecte.6. 
Januacy 

2oo·s · 
February March AP:r_:,cl ·May J\IJ'e •,.'0'1'.t\L 

45,U7,321 45,530,037 45,750 , 332 46,260, ODO 41,120,000 41,120,000 527 , 729, 42B 

67,980 116,717 2,035,263 838,800 745 , 600 745,600 8,767,471 

527,118 176,150 2,818,736 140,000 140,000 3,500, ODO 14, 674 , 574 

46,032,419 45,822,904 50,604,331 47,238,800 42,005,600 45,365, 600 551,171,473 

29,049,160 33,299,179 29,312,275 26,640,000 33,300,000 26,640 , 000 351., 648,994 

3, 1B2, 845 7,172,421 4,531,478 5,850,000 825,000 2,625,000 60 ,514 ,301 

32,232,005 40, 471,60 0 33, 843,753 32,490,000 34,125, 000 29,265,000 412, 163, 295 

{13,800,414) (5 , 351,304) (16,760,578) (14,748,800} (7,880,600) (16,100,600 } (139,008,178 ) 

l'<Ct1la1 ~-~ual. . AC!twu. ,BrO'jecteo . .-ProJ 2ct~d ProJec ;;.ed. :?rojected 
January Febl:uary 'Mat.'Cffi _;,pnl· : May ,;un.e ll'OTJ-•L 
. zo:is · 

3,703,442 3, 674, 934 3,738,332 3,713,850 3 , 301, 200 3,301,200 42 , 680, 293 

10,189 17,523 305,038 8?, 500 87 , 500 87, 500 1, 227,310 

79, 002 26,401 422,462 138,000 138 ,000 86,250 2,144,304 

3,792,633 3,718,858 4,465,832 3 , 939, 350 3 ,526 , 700 3 ,474, 950 46 , 051, 907 

2,823 , 181 3,572,856 2,628,980 2,654,000 3,317,500 2 ,654,000 33,173,747 

477,029 l, 074, 974 679,161 875,000 262,500 393 , 750 9,204,724 

3,300, 2l.O 4,6P,830 3,308,141 3 , 529,000 3 , 580 ,000 3,047 , 750 42 , 378,471 

{492,423) 928,972 (1,157,691) (410 ,350 ) 53 , 3 00 ( 427, 2001 (3 ,673 , 436) 

-3 -



.J'u4cra•ts=te l'0~1ce 
Retiraant System. 

MF,MBER BENEFITS 

J!JJMINISTRATIVB 
EXPENSES 

INVESTMENT 
EXPl'INSES 

71?Tl!L OUTFLOW 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

OTH/%' INCOME* 

71?Tl!L INCOME 

DIFFERENCE 

Actual 
July 
2004 

14,000 

0 

7,366 

21,366 

625, 000 

19,252 

60,252 

622,886 

ActUOl Aetuiil lll:,tual. 
AUguat· ~eptaml,er octoQ&r 

14,000 14,000 14,000 

235 1,191 14,936 

142 26,145 729 

14,377 U,336 29,665 

415,000 410,000 325,000 

60,534 38,236 33,029 

475,534 448,236 358, 029 

461,157 406,900 328,364 

*Includes Income from Real Estate Investments, Private EqUity, Securities 
Lending, and cash Accounts. 

Actual Actual 

"ovemb"r Deceinb:er 

14,000 14,000 

1,069 16,214 

3,222 28,528 

18,291 58 , 742 

410, 000 635, 000 

47,765 88, 158 

457,765 723,158 

439,474 664 , 416 

Actual Actua.1 · : Actual ProJec=a· -Pro:iec~_tl ProJe<itea Prt)J el:ted 

~ February NAI:ch ~.il May JL,ne !l\_11'A:a., 

"2005 . 

14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14, 000 168 , 00J 

555 966 17,001 4,580 4 ,580 4,580 65 , 907 

4,307 1,455 23,552 760 760 22,800 119,766 

18,862 16,421 54,553 19, 340 19,340 41,380 353,673 

410,000 450,000 455,000 557, 000 779 ,800 501 , 300 5,973,100 

26,007 59 ,237 27,863 14,350 4, 100 4,100 422, 631 

436,007 509,237 482,863 571,350 783,900 505, 40 0 6 , 395,731 

417,145 492,816 428,310 552,010 764,560 4 64, 020 6 ,042 , 058 

CSFL05 

-4-



HSC1L YE4R 2002 Im,_lQQ1 

FIINDflllG 2,811,969 

DISTRIB & RET OF CAPITAL 1,900,266 

GAINS/LOSSEStlNCOME 443,245 

FISCAL YEJ\.R 2003 IUL 20Ul 

RINDING 5,688,208 

DISTRIB & RET Of C.4Pll/1L 8,481,884 

GAINS/LOSSES/INCOl\,fE 648,652 

FISCAL YE.tR2004 1ULll3 

FUNDING 4,924,411 

DISTRIB & RET Dr CAPIT.4.L 2,060,054 

GAINSILDSSESIINCDME 2,089,455 

FISCAL YEAR 2005 TUI. Oi 

FUNDING 11,269,926 

DISTRIB & RET OF CAPITAL 6,810,()42 

GAINS/LOSSES/INCOME 3,484,802 

.\UG 

2,446,774 

572.212 

20,359,100 

AUG 

908,809 

0 

0 

AUG 

3,087,875 

6,234,281 

2,015,513 

AUG 

9,034,631 

7,627,585 

5,456,821 

SEPT 

887,809 

1,949,501 

398,539 

SEPT 

4,008,692 

109,159 

0 

SEPT 

1,603,013 

1,389,280 

1,284,082 

m:r 

3,551,444 

3,522,840 

4,316,856 

OCT 

7,070,705 

48,098 

23,394 

OCT 

2,784,612 

971,928 

2,743,Q91 

OCT 

9,156,260 

5,416,336 

2,258,648 

OCT 

17,085,063 

3,572,094 

18,627,181 

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

FISCAL YEAR ANALYSES 

CASHFLOW 

NOV 

2,539,487 

1,255,339 

479,7.30 

NOV 

6,031,671 

45,320 

374,518 

NOV 

7,458,137 

2,150,302 

399,549 

NDV 

10,799,740 

3,098,474 

5,113,221 

DEC TAN2002 

4,008,151 7,307,155 

1,773,166 2,539,580 

1,882,213 10,453,060 

DEC TAN2003 

10,055,487 5,964,640 

2,377,624 14,171 

1,236,224 63,688 

DEC TANO!l 

10,907,301 5,750,254 

4,788,822 4,987,015 

2,469,072 7,138,295 

DEC TAN05 

9,687,896 5,137,847 

9,796,703 3,139,189 

14,695,497 2,805,862 

-0-

ffll. 

6,607,182 

559,306 

301,945 

FEB 

8,945,952 

594,985 

1,116,815 

FEB 

6,474,008 

2,721,615 

731,671 

FEB 

7,820,785 

3,453,185 

6,890,681 

MAR 

4,926,838 

2,194,701 

213,708 

MAR 

8,302,275 

1,877,116 

286,585 

MAR 

5,673,844 

4,582,495 

7,538,531 

MAR 

11,136,237 

4,943,021 

3,176,517 

APR 

2,754,691 

637,233 

871,873 

APR 

1,559,849 

802,572 

3,30'7l90 

APR 

8,296,537 

5,377,810 

1,791,386 

APR 

0 

0 

0 

MAY 

3,785,41)7 

1,183,349 

1,101,240 

MAY 

7,039,468 

4,510,023 

725,'127 

MAY 

5,221,607 

3,254,901 

1,864,424 

MAY 

IJ!!i. 

3,374,775 

3,353,124 

2,851,061 

IJ!!i. 

7,321,599 

3,341,833 

605,961 

IJJN 

3,534,8.'>7 

7,039,908 

8,034,926 

l1l!!I. 

YID 

48,520,943 

17,965,875 

39,378,608 

YID 

68,611,262 

23,126,615 

11,109,051 

rm 
72,088,104 

50,002,819 

37,615,552 

YID 

85,523,569 

45,963,133 

64,567,438 

altinvdb 

AL TINVOB.WK4 



Rhode Island Employees Retirement System 
Securities Lending Report 

INVESTMENT MANAGER 

DOMESTIC EQUITY 
Wellington Mgmt. Co., LLP 
Wasatch Advisors 
NorthPointe Capital 
SSgACore 

Total Domestic Equity 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 
Goldman Sachs 
Boston Company 
Mondrian 

Total International Equity 

FIXED INCOME 
Brown Brothers, Harriman 
Taplin, Canida & Habacht 
MacKay Shields 
Shenkman Capital Management 
Brown Brothers, Harriman (TIPS) 

Total Fixed Income 

March, 2005 

TOTAL SECURITIES LENDING INCOME 

Calendar Year 2005 YTD 

Income 
Average 

Collateral Balance 

31,726 83,778,503 
5,388 31,646,538 
7,658 62,697,927 
1,433 14,529,839 

$ 46,204 ..;.$ __ 1_92 .... ,_65_2.._,8_0_7 

53,271 131,940,034 
48,318 124,295,336 
33,791 106,735,088 

$ 135,380 ..;..$ __ 3_62-",..;_97_;0..:.,,4_5_8 

11,462 58,775,093 
2,841 24,596,969 
7,668 21,014,295 
5,704 20,826,283 

24,808 337,082,935 
$ 52,485 $ 462,295,574 ..;._ __ ....____.__ 

$ 234,069 $ 1,017,918,839 

$ 516,583 





State of Rhode Island and Prov,dence Plantations 
Office of u,e Generai Treasurer 

Short Term Investments Portfolio by Fund 

As of March 31, 2005 

Principal Interest• 

4901 GENERAL F:JND 67,307,652 32,021 
4904 PENSION C 850,000 450 
4908 PAYROLL A 599,958 43 
4916 GENERAL FIJND H.A.V.A. 10,235,911 C 
4920 GENERAL FL.iND (HIST PRES) 456,903 1,758 
5400 H,GHWAY F:JND 3,956,645 269 
5500 UNIVERSITY COLLEGE 3,499,894 1,284 
6920 AUTO EQUIPMENT SERVICE 1,813,194 935 
8000 T.0.1. RESERVE (DET) 36,607,349 144,032 
8300 PERMANENT SCHOOL FJND 703,776 466 
8400 EMP RETIREMENT FUND 855,223 1,708 
8500 MUN EMP RETIREMENT FUND 353,865 747 
8700 R.I. CLEAN WATER ACT 10,665 0 
9000 BOND CAPITAL FUND 78,232 0 
9700 STATE LOTTERY FUND 34,851,492 52,373 
9800 INDUS. BLDG. & MTG. INS. 3,558,424 o 
9900 SINKING FUND o o 

491 ~ TANS 0 0 

Subtotal 165,739,181 236,085 

8702 CLEAN WAiER 1993 SER. A 9,364 
8703 CLEAN WATER 1991 SERIES A 675,164 
8704 CLEAN WATER 96 SERIES A 147,147 
8706 CLEAN WATER CCDL 1994 (A) 101,673 
8707 CAP DEV. OF 1997 SERIES A 30,790 
8710 CLEANWATERCCDL2002A 368,893 
B711 CLEANWATER2004 SERIES A 718,282 
B733 CAP DEV. OF 1997 SERIES A 61,642 
8737 RI POLLUT. CONT 94 SER. A 6,331 
8739 CCDL99A 1999A 373,856 
8742 POLLUTION CNTRL 2002 A 45,316 
8743 POLL.CONTRL 2004 SERIES A 942,584 
9114 G. 0 . NOTE 1991 SER. B 3,781 
9116 BOND CCDL 1993 SERIES A 467,306 
9117 BOND CCDL 1994 SERIES A 858,613 
9120 BOND CCBL96A 1,664,885 
9121 CAP DEV OF 1997 SERIES A 969,462 
9123 CCDL 19988 2,552,952 
9124 CCOL99A 1999A 1,609,467 
9125 MMG0991999 3,164 
9126 BOND CAPITAL CCDL2000A 4,578,610 
9127 MULTI-MO!JAL GEN OBL 2000 2,810 
9128 BOND 2001 568,764 
9129 BOND CCDL 2002 SERIES A 4,184,231 
9131 CCDL 2004 SERIES A 27,894,381 

Subtotal Bond Proceed Accounts 48,839,450 

Total Short Term Portfolio 214,578,631 

Total Value @ 
Mattr.ity 

67,339,673 
850,450 
600,000 

10,235,911 
458,661 

3,956,915 
3,501,178 
1,814,129 

36,751,381 
704,242 
856,931 
354,612 

10,665 
78,232 

34,903,865 
3,558,424 

o 

0 

165,975,266 

• c;:,.nA~• Fqflrl (4A01 ,4911 ,4916), TOI (8000), & ISTEA (5400),Cleen Water (5700), Lottery (9700), RI !r.-;! Bldg (9800) a!ld Auto Equip (6900}Inves~ nts 
do not reflect inte:-est earnt:igs on Brinson, Fldellty and Dreyfus MM, ar.d Citi,:ens Premium Investments due to nature of Money Maril:et lnvesb'nents . 
Interest is posted on the 1st business day of th• neld mo!lth. Principal 8alance M!!..!!!!!l:!!l 

GF - Brinson 94,35U7 194.40 
GF - Dreyfus 74,931.37 152.38 
GF - Citil:ens PIP 18,572,721.22 20,281.08 
GF - Fideltty 88,739.82 197.36 
GF (HAVA) • Brinson 8,088,019.35 16,620.D8 
GF (HAVA) • CHizens PIP 2,167,881.80 5,278.48 
TANS - Citizens P:P o.oc C.00 
ro: - BMson 0.00 0.00 
TD'. - Dreyfus 0 .00 0 .00 
TOI - CIUzens PIP 7 ,ZS~ ,380.75 26,812 ,50 
ISTEA- OreyfJS 80,880.68 164.46 
ISTEA- Citizens PIP 76,033.84 151.78 
Bond Cap - C itizens PIP 78,231 .83 156.14 
Lottery - Dreyfus D.00 0.00 
Lottery - Citizens P:P o.oc 0.00 
Ri l:id - Citizens PIP 3,558,423.81 7,102.22 
Auto Equip - Clltzer.s PIP 513,193.89 1,024.28 
Clean Water - cn.:zens PIP 1C,865 .23 21 .29 
Emp Ret - Ciliz.ens PIP 55,222.74 110.22 
MERF - Citizens PIP 3,865.28 1,185.93 

Total Money Mkt 38,694,556.18 79,452.58 
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Short-Term Investments 
Maturity Schedule 

~a: a: 
.,. • V,'V ;i,u.u 
-&_ 11,1 

I 

$0.0 :i,0.u 

31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days Over 120 
Days 

At March 31, 2005 

Maturities in $Millions 

Note: Includes $87 Million of Money Market investments with no specific maturity 

Summary Portfolio Yields 

March 2005 

February 2005 

March 2004 

2.50% 

2.41% 

1.05% 
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